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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRXTICES COX?lISSION 

In the Matter of: 

Opinion rcqucstcd by 
. Joe Blenkle j' 

Western Fairs Association ) 
) 

No. 75-023 
June 16, 1975 

BY THE COMKISSION: Vie have been asked the follo::ing 
question by Joe Blenkle, General Manager of the Western Fairs 
Association: 2 

Western Fairs Association is a nonprofit organization 
dedicated to the promotion of fairs in the fields of education, 
fine arts, performing arts, agriculture and many other facets 
of Callfornla life. FOT ~1 number of years, LIestern r'errr, 
Association has distributed "lifetime credentials" to dlrcctors 
Of fa*rs, legislators and other elective offlclals I:~thrn 
California. Average OChlSSlOR to a fair 1s $1.22. Aspr0>:1- 
mately 75 fairs charge gate admission. 

. 
Western Fairs Association itself is not the ccploycr of 

any lobbyists, but its General I:anager and Executive Secretary 
arc registered as lobbyists for Californians for Fairs, Jnc., 
a subsidiary organization which is supported by non-fair funds 
and which handles legislative matters. 

May Western Fairs Association continue 
distribution of lifetime credentials to 
fairs? 

CONCLUSION 

Western Fairs Association may give "lifetime crcdcntials" 
to officials, but only if the lobbyists for "Californians for 

'Fairs, Inc." do not make, act as agents or intcrmcdiar:es in 
the making of, or arrange for the gift, as prohibited by Govcrn- 
ment Code Sectlon 85203.1/ Tile gift must be reported by the 
recipient as income lf it is wortn $25 or more. 

Y 
All statutory references are to the Government Code 

unless other\!isc noted. 
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No lobbyist is permitted to make gifts to a state cand 
an elected state officer, a legislative official or an nqcncy 
ofiicial aggregating more than $13 in a calendar month or "ac 

. . laat~, 

t as 
an agent or intermeurary in tnc maKing or any giit, or to arrange 
for the making of any gift: by any otncr person." deCt171: SC'03 - . 
In addition, any glft of $25 21: more 111 value r?cc2iVtZd by CA1 
officral must be reported by the official. Govcrnmen t Code 
Section 87207(a) (1). 

Assuming, as appears to be the case, that the lifetime 
credentials have a value greater than $10, the t::o registered 
lobbyists for CaliKornlans for Fairs, Inc. are pro!librted frcm 
making a gift of the credentials or fro?) acting as agents or 
intermediaries in the maklng of such a gift or arranging for 
such a gift. 

Western Fairs Association is not itself prchibited from 
making such a gift. On the ot!>er hand, f-he Gensral i:anac;er 
and Executive Secretary of the Association are, o:~d are there- 
fore prohibited fro7 making or arranging for the gift or acting 
as agents or intermediaries. Since they are presumably trio -,cp 
staff ofiicidls of the Association, it is doubtful !,hetncr any 
members of the staff of the Associatron could act inccpendcntl> 
of them. Accotiingly, the gifts r'ust be made, ii at all, bi 
the board or otller directing noi;' of the Association, acting 
completely indc OndcnCly of the General ::anagcr and the Ci.eca- 
tive Secretary.!? 

If Western Fairs Association can make the glft'indcpend- 
ently of the lobbyists, there 1s no prohibition in the Act 
against such a gift. IIo::evcr, the Assocl~tlon should dettrzine 
the fair market value of the credentials in order that the recap- 
ient can accurately report its receipt. 

Approved by the Coinmission on June lE, 1975. Concurring: 
Brosnahan, Miller, \;aters, Lorkxstein and Carpenter. 

. 

Y 
L 

We do not consider the extent, if any, to which the 
lobbyist may make rcconmcndaiions or par tlcipate in the dclibera- 
tions, compare Donald C. Green, 1 FPPC Ops. 86. 


